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SCHEDULE 171 
TRANSPORTATION CUSTOMER RENEWABLE NATURAL GAS 

OFFTAKE COSTS 

PURPOSE: 
To recover costs associated with RNG offtakes from customers taking service under a Transportation Schedule 
per compliance with the Oregon's Climate Protection Program. 

APPLICABLE: 
To all Transportation Service Customers on the Rate Schedules of this Tariff listed below: 

Rate Schedule 31 
Rate Schedule 60 
Rate Schedule 60A 

Rate Schedule 32 
Rate Schedule 33 

Costs of RNG offtakes are included in the Company's Annual Sales Weighted Average Cost of Gas ("WACOG") 
in Schedule 164. Thus, these costs are recovered from customers taking service under a Sales Service rate 
schedule and subject to WACOG through Schedule 164. 

This Schedule 171 will recover costs of RNG offtakes from customers taking service under a Transportation 
Service or Special Contract rate schedule. 

GENERAL: 
This Schedule is governed by the terms of this Schedule, the General Rules and Regulations contained in this 
Tariff, any other schedules that by their terms or by the terms of this Schedule apply to service under this 
Schedule and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to time. 

APPLICATION TO RATE SCHEDULES: Effective: November 1, 2023 

The Total Adjustment amount shown below is included in the Temporary Adjustments reflected in the listed Rate 
Schedules. NO ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENT TO RATES IS REQUIRED. 

Non-Combustion-Related Rate on Schedule 60A/60: $(0.00117) per therm 

Schedule Block Total 
Adjustment 

Schedule Block Total 
Adjustment 

31 CTF Block 1 ($0.00147) 32CTI Block 1 ($0.00147) 
Block 2 ($0.00147) Block 2 ($0.00147) 

31 ITF Block 1 ($0.00147) Block 3 ($0.00147) 
Block 2 ($0.00147) Block4 ($0.00147) 

32CTF Block 1 ($0.00147) Block 5 ($0.00147) 
Block 2 ($0.00147) Block 6 ($0.00147) 
Block 3 ($0.00147) 32 ITI Block 1 ($0.00147) 
Block 4 ($0.00147) Block 2 ($0.00147) 
Block 5 ($0.00147) Block 3 ($0.00147) 
Block 6 ($0.00147) Block4 ($0.00147) 

32 ITF Block 1 ($0.00147) Block 5 ($0.00147) 
Block 2 ($0.00147) Block 6 ($0.00147) 
Block 3 ($0.00147) 33 (all) ($0.00147) 
Block 4 ($0.00147) 60 $0.00191 
Block 5 ($0.00147) 60A $0.00191 
Block 6 ($0.00147) 

Issued September 14, 2023 
NWN OPUC Advice No. 23-15A 

Received 
Filing Center 
SEP 14 2023 

Effective with service on 
and after November 1, 2023 

Issued by: NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY 
d.b.a. NW Natural 
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